

International Boundary and Water Commission United States Section

For immediate release June 28, 2023

USIBWC SELECTS CITIZENS FORUM BOARD MEMBERS, PUBLIC MEETING SET FOR JULY 12 IN CORONADO

Commissioner Maria Elena Giner of the United States Section of the International Boundary and Water Commission (USIBWC) has appointed 10 community leaders to serve on the San Diego Citizens Forum Board. The purpose of the Citizens Forum is to promote the exchange of information between the USIBWC and the public about Commission projects and related activities.

The new board members are:

- Leon Benham, Citizens for Coastal Conservancy
- Dan Denham, San Diego Water Authority
- **John Duncan,** Councilmember, City of Coronado
- Richard Kiy, Institute of the Americas
- Patrick Brian McNeece, volunteer trail guide, Mission Trails Regional Park (San Diego)
- Carl Nettleton, Open Oceans Global
- Oscar Alberto Pombo, Border Communities for a Healthy Environment
- Mary Johnson Powell, Tijuana River Valley Equestrian Association
- Edward Spriggs, former city councilmember, Imperial Beach
- John Zarem, lead volunteer, Tijuana Estuary and San Diego South Bay National Wildlife Refuges

"This new board has a wealth of experience in boundary and water issues. They are well qualified to help the Commission serve the community along the U.S.-Mexico border by sharing their knowledge and ideas. I thank them for volunteering," said Commissioner Giner.

The first public meeting with the new board will be in person and take place on Wednesday, July 12th from 5:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. PDT at:

CORONADO COMMUNITY CENTER

Triton Room

1845 STRAND WAY,

CORONADO, CA 92118

The public meeting will also be held virtually. To join the Microsoft Teams meeting, go to:

https://bit.ly/3NtQ13J . Click on the "Join" button. If you do not have Teams installed on your

device the program will work on any internet browser. It may be helpful for you to test

connectivity, prior to the meeting by clicking on the "Join" link and ensuring your camera and

microphone are functioning. Or join by phone: (915) 320-4718 | Conference ID: 986 202 518#

For those connecting via phone, the presentations will be available before the start of the meeting.

Go to the San Diego Citizens Forum page https://bit.ly/3NtQ13J. Look for the links for the

7/12/2023 meeting.

For more information or if you would like to speak during the public comment period, please sign

up ahead of time by contacting Leslie Grijalva at leslie.grijalva@ibwc.gov or 915-832-4770 by

noon on July 11.

Morgan Rogers of the USIBWC will present an overview of Commission activities in the San

Diego region, including boundary demarcation and maintenance of boundary monuments,

wastewater treatment, and other water management responsibilities.

Oscar Romo of Alter Terra will give a presentation on his proposed trash boom across the Tijuana

River.

A complete agenda follows.

News Media Contact:

Frank Fisher

915-494-6027

frank.fisher@ibwc.gov



SAN DIEGO CITIZENS FORUM Wednesday, July 12, 2023, 5:30 – 7:30 p.m. PDT CORONADO COMMUNITY CENTER

Triton Room 1845 Strand Way, Coronado, CA 92118 And via Teams Webinar

To join our Teams Meeting, go to our web page:

https://bit.ly/3NtQ13J and click on the "Join" button. If you do not have Teams installed on the device you will use to attend the meeting, it will work through any internet browser. If possible, it may be helpful for you to test connectivity on your own prior to the meeting by clicking on the Join link and ensuring your camera and microphone are functioning.

Or join by phone: Call-in number (915) 320-4718 | Conference ID: 986 202 518#

Agenda

- Welcome and Introductions Leslie Grijalva, Public Affairs Officer, USIBWC
- Recognition of New Board Members Frank Fisher, Director of Public Affairs, USIBWC
- Overview of IBWC and Activities in San Diego Region Morgan Rogers, P.E., Area Operations Manager, USIBWC San Diego Field Office
- Proposed Trash Booms, A Solution to the Transboundary Waste Problem Oscar Romo, Executive Director, Alter Terra
- Public Comment
- Board Discussion
- Suggested Future Agenda Items

If you have a disability that you wish to self-identify confidentially that requires accommodation, please advise us ahead of time. For more information call 915-832-4770 or email leslie.grijalva@ibwc.gov